# 8. RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS, EL DORADO, CONTRA COSTA, PLACER COUNTIES.

After consideration of Calendar Item 7 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE OF 10-YEAR RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS TO THE FOLLOWING APPLICANTS:

W.O. 110.	APPLICANT	COUNTY	P.R.C. 110.
M-0785	Johnson S. Bogart	Placer	4138.9
N-0303	John H. Odland	Contra Costa	4139.9
N-0337	Wallace E. Breuner, Sr.	Placer	4140.9
N-0339	Cabot Brown, M.D.	Placer	4141.9
N-0312	William W. Dashiell	Placer	4142.9
N-031-8	Stanley Parker Gilbert	Placer	4143.9
M-0350	Juanita C. Hall	Contra Costa	4144.9
N-0358	L. S. Huntley	El Dorado	4145.9
N-0378	Charles and Barbara Thieriot	Placer	4146.9
N-0379	Murry M. Campbell	El Dorado	4147.9
N-0380	Homer M. Hayward	Placer	4148.9

Attachment

Calendar Item 7 (4 pages)

	CALENDAR ITEM		1/69
			W.O. N-0182
		7.	N-0303
RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS			N-0337
		N-0339	
			N-0342
			n-0348
APPLICANTS:	As listed on Exhibit "A" attached		N-0350
			<b>N-</b> 0358
TERMS:	Initial period:	10 years	N-0378
	Renewal option:	None	N-0379
	-	llone	N-0380
	Property damage:	None	

## RENTAL:

None (Section 6503, Public Resources Code)

#### PREREQUISITE ITEMS:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers permits issued where applicable

Applicants are littoral landowners as defined in Section 6503, Public Resources Code

## STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

- a. Public Resources Code: Div. 6, Pt. 2, Ch. 1, Secs. 6501-6509
  b. Administrative Code: Title 2, Div. 3, Secs. 2000-2011
  c. Commission policy: Minute Item 18 of November 18, 1959
- EXHIB: TS:
- A. List of applicants and descriptions of their properties
- B. Location map

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF 10-YEAR RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS TO THE ELEVEN APPLICANTS LISTED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment: Exhibit "A"

## EXHIBIT "A"

7.0.:

N-0182

Applicant:

Johnson S. Bogart

Location:

Lake Tahoe, Placer County

Upland Property Description:

Lots 13 and 14 in Miramar Heights Tract, more particularly described in that Deed of Gift recorded in Volume 1202,

page 576, Records of Placer County.

(This voids and supersedes similar authority of November 21, 1968 (Minute Item 20, page 1351) which showed Mabel Bogart as permittee.)

<del>\*\*\*\*\*</del>

W.O.:

N-0303

Applicant:

John H. Odland

Location:

Bethel Island, Contra Costa County

Upland Property

Description:

Lot 47, Pleasar imes Subdivision on Sandmound Slough

\*\*\*\*\*

W.O.:

11-0337

Applicant:

Wallace E. Breuner, Sr.

Location:

Lake Tahoe, Placer County

Upland Property

Description:

Lot 77, Lakeside Subdivision

\*\*\*\*

W.O.:

N-0339

Applicant:

Cabot Brown, M.D.

Location:

Lake Tahoe, Placer County

Upland Property

 $E_{\overline{2}}^{1}$  of Lot 22, Miramar Heights Tract

Description:

W.O.:

N-0342

Applicant:

William W. Dashiell

Location:

Lake Tahoe, Placer County

Upland Property Description:

That portion of Lots 11 and 12 in Block B of Carnelian Bay Tract as described on that certain Grant Deed recorded in Volume 1219, page 148, Officia Records of Placer County.

\*\*\*\*\*

W.O.:

N-0348

Applicant:

Stanley Parker Gilbert

Location:

Lake Tahoe, Placer County

Upland Property Description:

Lot 5, as shown on the Official Plat of Lake Forest Subdivision, Unit No. 2, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Placer County on May 3, 1911, in Book 2 of . Maps, Map No. 19.

W.O.:

N-0350

Applicant:

Juanita C. Hall

Location:

Bether Island, Contra Costa County

Upland Property

Description:

Lot 127, Pleasantimes Subdivision on Piper Slough

\*\*\*\*\*

W.O.:

N-0358

Applicant:

L. S. Huntley

Location:

Lake Tahoe, El Dorado County

Upland Property Description:

Lot 2, Meeks Bay Vista Subdivision, being a portion of

Section 28, T. 14 N., R. 17 E., M.D.M.

\*\*\*\*\*

W.O.:

N-0378

Applicant:

Charles and Barbara Thieriot

Location:

Lake Tahoe, Placer County

Upland Property Description:

The No of Lot 9, Sunnyside Tract, being a portion of the No of  $NE_{4}^{1}$  of  $NE_{4}^{1}$  of Section 24, T. 15 N., R. 16 E., M.D.M.

W.O.:

N-0379

Applicant:

Murry M. Camphell

Location:

Lake Tahoe, El Dorado County

Upland Property Description:

Assessor's Block 31, Lot 8, Jameson Beach Tract

\*\*\*\*

W.O.:

N-0380

Applicant:

Homer M. Hayward

Location:

Lake Tahoe, Placer County

Upland Property Description:

A portion of Lot 15, Agate Bay Subdivision, being a portion

of  $N_2^1$  of  $SE_4^1$  of  $SE_5^2$  of Section 15, T. 16 N., R. 17 E.,

M.D.M.